e 4000 North Central Avenue
ARIZONA DIVISION Suite 1500

Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

us.Depariment
of Transportation (602) 379-3646
Federal Highway Fax: (602) 382-8998
Administration http://'www.fhwa.dot.gov/azdiv/index.htm

November 20, 2017

In Reply Refer To:

(TRAP 37 - STIP)

Arizona FY 2017-2020

Statewide Transportation Program (STIP)
Approval of Amendment No. 47

Mr. Gregory Byres, Division Director
Multimodal Planning Division

Arizona Department of Transportation, (300B)
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Mr. Byres:

We have reviewed your November 8, 2017 request to amend the FY 2017-2020 Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) to include the enclosed list of projects approved by the Central Yavapai
Metropolitan Planning Organization Executive Board as Transportation Improvement Program
Amendment 10 on August 16, 2017.

We accept this Amendment in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and find that this STIP amendment was
developed based on a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process in
accordance with the 23 USC 134 and Section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes
made to the program by this amendment are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that
do not require conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126].

This letter constitutes approval and inclusion of Amendment 47 into the Arizona FY 2017-2020
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). Our approval is based upon the Arizona
Department of Transportation’s assurance that the funding for the projects in this amendment will not

adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Sincerely,

fof KarlaS. Petty
Division Administrator

Enclosure
ec: gbyres@azdot.gov; alexander.smith@dot.gov (FTA)
ec: lpounds@azdot.gov, pstone@azdot.gov, ssacd@azdot.gov; banderson@azdot.gov




Internal ec: EStillings, RTruely, AHansen, TDeitering, RYedlin, TWilson, KUtley, RMoreno, BJombo,
FHWA Arizona

ESS gﬁ({/



ADOT

Multimodal Planning Douglas A. Ducey, Governor
John S. Halikowski, Director

Dallas Hammit, State Engineer

Gregory Byres, Division Director

November 8, 2017

Ms. Karla S. Petty

Division Administrator

Federal Highway Administration

4000 North Central Avenue Suite1500
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

RE: CYMPO FY 2016 — FY 2025 MTIP Amendment 47

Dear Ms. Petty:

As the Governor’s designee, | approve the actions taken by the Central Yavapai Metropolitan Planning
Organization Executive Board on August 16, 2017 to request an amendment to the CYMPO
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). | cordially request Amendment Number 47 of the FY 2017-
2020 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to reflect the changes.

This amendment is in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and was developed based on a continuing,
cooperative, and comprehensive transportation planning process in accordance with 23 USC 134 and
section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes made to the program, by this
amendment, are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that do not require
conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126]. The funding for the projects in this amendment will not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Please contact Mr. Daniel Gabiou at 602-712-7025 if you need further assistance.

Sincerely,

U -

Greg Byres
Multimodal Planning Division

cc: Ed Stillings, FHWA Dan Gahiou, ADOT MPD
Bret Anderson, ADOT MPD Angela Ringor, ADOT MPD
Alvin Stump, ADOT Northwest District Annette Riley, ADOT Project Management
Tricia Lewis, ADOT LPA Chris Bridges, CYMPO
Deb Hernandez, CYMPO Allison McCarthy, CYMPO

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
206 S. 17th Ave. | Phoenix, AZ 85007 | azdot.gov



Central Yavapai Metropolitan Planning Organization

1971 Commerce Center Circle, Ste. E

CYMPO Prescott, AZ 86301
Central Yavapai Metropolitan Phone: 928-442-5730
Plarining Organization Fax: 928-442-5736
WWW.CYMPO.OTE

November 2, 2017

Arizona Department of Transportation

Mr. Dan Gabiou, Multimodal Planning Division
206 S. 17 Avenue, MD 3108

Phoenix, AZ 85007

Re: CYMPO FY2016 - FY2025 MTIP AMENDMENT 10

Dear Mr. Gabiou:

{ would like to request the following changes be made to the CYMPO FY2016 —~ FY2025 Metropolitan Transportation
Improvement Program:

Fiscal Year 2021
1. CY-DOT-13-22 SR69 Safety and Capacity improvements — Adding $350,000 of STPBG to the construction of this
project; making CYMPO's combined FY20 and FY21 contribution $1M
2. CY-PRV14-24 SR 89A / Robert Road Traffic Interchange — Reducing Design from $650,000 to $300,000
Fiscal Year 2022
1. CY-DOT-15-34 SR89 at Road 1 North Traffic Signal — Removing CYMPO's $650,000 contribution for construction
2. CY-PRV14-24 SR 89A / Robert Road Traffic Interchange — Adding $650,000 of STPBG to the Design of project;
making CYMPO’s combined FY21 and FY22 design contribution $950,000
Fiscal Year 2023
1. CY-DOT-15-34 SR89 at Road 1 North Traffic Signal — Adding $650,000 of STPBG to the construction of this project

Please find attached the FY16-FY25 MTIP Federal and State Funded Projects pages with the highlighted changes. Please
also note, the Executive Board approved these changes at their August 16, 2017 meeting. Thank you for your assistance
and if you need additional information piease do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerel

Christopher Bridgeés,
Administrator

Encl. FY 16-FY25 MTIP — Federal and State Funded Projects — Amendment 10
cc Angela Ringor

Patrick Stone
Ed Stillings



Table 1 - Current Project List with all Amendments - August 8, 2017

Central Yavapai Metropolitan Planning Organization 2016 - 2025 MTIP

Federal and State Funded Projects (Fv Funding Amount listed in 1,000's)

TIPID: CY-PRS-12-04
Location and Sponsor: Prescott / PAT
Description: Construct Sidewalks & Crosswalks

County: Yavapai

Mile Length:

Phase Funding Source
DES SRTS

DES LM

CON SRTS

CON LM

CON LM Additional

Total Programmed Funding

TIPID: CY-PRS-12-10

Location and Sponsor: Prescott / City of Prescott
Description: Construct Sidewalks and Ramps
Mile Length: 2250 FT

County: Yavapai

Phase Funding Source
DES TE

DES LM

CON TE

CON LM

CON LM Additional
Total Programmed Funding

TiPID: CY-PRS-12-12
Location and Sponsor: Prescott / PAT

Description: Construct Sidewalks and Crosswalks Around the School
Mile Length:

County: Yavapal

Phase Funding Source
DES SRTS

DES LM

CON SRTS

CON LM

CON LM Additional
Total Programmed Funding

Project Name: Mile High & Mt. Oak Schools
Project Type: Safe Routes to School

$
$

$

FY16
236
15

251 $

FY17

Fyig8

FY19

FY20

Project Name: Gurley Street Pedestrian Enhancements
Project Type: Transportation Enhancement

$

FY16
236
15

251 $

FY17

$
$
$
$

Fv18

185
12

293

490 $

Praject Name: Lincoln Schiool
Project Type: Safe Routes to School

$

FY16
247

FY17

FY18

375
23
52
450 $

FY19

FY19

FY20

FY21

FY21

FY21

Fy22

FY22

Fy22

FyYz3

FY23

FY23

FY24

FY24

FY24

Fy25

FY25

Fy25



Table 1 - Current Project List with all Amendments - August 8, 2017

Central Yavapai Metropolitan Planning Organization 2016 - 2025 MTIP

Federal and State Funded Projects (rv Funding Amount listed in 1,000's)

TIPID: CY-YYV-12-17 TRACS - H851301C County: Yavapai Project Name: SR89 - JCT SR 89A to Deep Well Ranch Rd
Location and Sponsor: Prescott/ADOT Project Type: Surface Transportation
Description: Construct 2 new lanes on SR 89 - 89A to Deep Well Ranch Road
Mile Length: MP 319.21 - MP 320.42 Lanes: 2to 4 Lanes
Phase Funding Source FY16 FY17 Fyi8 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
CON STP - ADOT $ 15,000
CON STP - CYMPO S 633 $ 633
Total Programmed Funding S - § 15633 $ 633 § - 8 - S - S -8 - S - 8
TiPID: CY-PRS-12-18 County: Yavapai Project Name: Government Canyon Bridge Replacement
Location and Sponsor: Prescott/ADOT & City of Prescott Project Type: Surface Transportation
Description: Bridge Replacement
Mile Length; Lanes: 2to 4 Lanes
Phase Funding Source FY16 FY17 Fy1g FY19 Fy20 Fy21 Fy22 Fy23 Fy24 FY25
DES STP - ADOT S 200
DES LM $ 42
CON STP - ADOT S 800
CON LM S 403
Total Programmed Funding S 242 ¢ - § 1203 § -8 - 8 -5 -8 -8 -8
TIPID: CY-DOT-13-22 County: Yavapai Project Name: SR69 Safety and Capacity Improvements
Location and Sponsor: Prescott/ CYMPO Project Type: Surface Transportation
Description: SR69 Safety and Capacity Improvements Prescott Canyon Dr to Prescott Lakes Pkwy
Mile Length: .8 of a mile Lanes: 4to6 Lanes
Phase Funding Source FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 Fy21 FY22 Fy23 Fr2q Fy2s
DES STP - Loan in NACOG $ 650 S -
STP - Payback to NACOG S 650
DES LM - Yavapai County S 150
DES LM - City of Prescott s 150
DES STBG CYMPO $ 50
CON STBG CYMPO $ 650 $350
Total Programmed Funding S - $ 1000 3 - 8 650 $ 650 $ - $ =S - 8 -8



Table 1 - Current Project List with all Amendments - August 8, 2017

Central Yavapai Metropolitan Planning Organization 2016 - 2025 MTIP

Federal and State Funded Projects (F Funding Amount listed in 1,000's)

TIPID: CY-PRV-14-24 County: Yavapai
Location and Sponsor: Prescott Valley/CYMPO
Description: SR89A at Robert Road Construct Traffic Interchange

Phase Funding Source
DES STP - CYMPO
Total Programmed Funding

TIPID: CY-DOT-15-25 County: Yavapai
Location and Sponsor: Dewey-Humboldt/ CYMPO & ADOT
Description: SR69 and Main St Intersection Construct New Traffic Signal

Phase Funding Source

CON STP - CYMPO

Total Programmed Funding

TIPID: CY-DOT-15-34 No. 26015/C County: Yavapai

Location and Sponsor: Chino Valley/ADOT
Description: SR89 and Road 1 North Intersection Construct Traffic Signal

Phase Funding Source
CON STP-CYMPO
CON STP-ADOT

Total Programmed Funding

TIPID: CY-DOT-15-36 TRACS H874301C County: Yavapai
Location and Sponsor: Paulden / ADOT
Description: Construct Right Turn Lanes

Mile Length:

Phase Funding Source
CON STP - ADOT
Total Programmed Funding

Project Name: SR 89A/Robert Road Traffic Interchange
Project Type: Surface Transportation

Lanes: 4

FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

$ 300 $650 S -

$ = $ = & = & -8 - $ 300 S5 65 S - 8 = g
Project Name: SR 69 and Main St Intersection Traffic Signal
Project Type: Surface Transportation
Lanes: 4

FYie6 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 Fy21 Fy22 FY23 Fy24 FY25
S 500
$ 500 3 -8 -5 - $ -8 -3 -8 -5 -5
Project Name: SR 89 at Road 1 North Traffic Signal
Project Type: Surface Transportation
Lanes: 4

FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 Fy21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
$ - $ 650
S - S 500
$ ) - S -3 -5 = & - S -5 1,150 $ ~ G
Project Name: SR89 and Verde Ranch Road
Project Type: Surface Transportation
Lanes:

FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
S 115
$ -

$ 115 § -8 -8 -8 - $ -8 - S -8 -8



TiPID: CY-MPO-16-07

Table 1 - Current Project List with all Amendments - August 8, 2017

Central Yavapai Metropolitan Planning Organization 2016 - 2025 MTIP

'Federal and State Funded Projects (v Funding Amount listed in 1,000's)
County: Yavapai

Location and Sponsor: Prescott Valley/CYMPO

Phase

PL

PL

Total Programmed Funding

TIPID: CY-MPQ-16-08

Funding Source
SPR
LM

County: Yavapai

Location and Sponsor; CYMPO
Description: Corridor study to evaluate capacity and safety improvements

Phase

PL

PL

PL

PL

PL

PL

PL

Total Programmed Funding

TIP ID: . CY-MPO-16-09

Funding Source

STP - by CYMPO

LM

PL - by CYMPO

LM

SPR - by CYMPO

LM

LM - Additional by Yavapai County

County: Yavapai

Location and Sponsor: Yavapai County - CYMPO

Description: Educational campaign focusing on the 5 key focus areas of the

Phase

PL

PL

Total Programmed Funding

Funding Source
STP
LM

Lanes: 4

$
$
$

FYié

25
5
30

Lanes: 4

$
$
$
$

$

FY16

70
S

75

Lanes: 4

$
$
$

FY16

12.9
0.8
13.7 §

$

$
$
$
$
$
$

FY17

-8

FY17

25
2
25
7
91
150 $

Fy17

$
$
$

FY18

FY18

Fyi8

Project Name: SR 89A Corridor Study
Project Type: Surface Transportation

49
2.9
52

$

$

$

FY19

FY19

FY19

$

FY20

FY20

Fy20

$

Project Name: Sara Jane Lane and Fain Road intersection evaluation
Project Type: Surface Transportation
Description: Technical Analysis of the Sara Jane Lane/Fain Road Intersection for a traffic signal and roundabout

Fy21

Fy21

FY21

$

Fy22

Fy22

$

Project Name: Highway Safety Education Campaign for Distracted and Impaired Driving.
Project Type: Surface Transportation

ADOT Strategic Highway Safety Plan such as Distracted and Impaired Driving

Fy23

Fy23

FY23

Fr24

FY24

Fy24

Fy2s

Fy25

Fy2s



TiPID: CY-DOT-16-04
Location and Sponsor: Dewey-Humboldt to Prescott Valley / ADOT

TRACS H869301C

Table 1 - Current Project List with all Amendments - August 8, 2017

Central Yavapai Metropolitan Planning Organization 2016 - 2025 MTIP

Federal and State Funded Projects (Fv Funding Amount listed in 1,000's)

County: Yavapai Project Name: SR69 Pavement Preservation SR 159 to Mendecino Drive
Project Type: Surface Transportation

Description: Pavement Preservation

Mile Length: Lanes:

Phase Funding Source FY16 Fy17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22
CON STP - ADOT S 7,000

Total Programmed Funding S - § 7,000 § -

TIPID: CY-MPO-16-05 County: Yavapai
Location and Sponsor: Chino Valley to Paulden / CYMPO and ADOT
Description: State Route 89 Corridor Study

Project Name: SR 89 Corridor Study
Project Type: Planning

Lanes: 4
Phase Funding Source FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 Fy21 FY22
PL SPR ) 100
Total Programmed Funding S 100 $ S -

TIPID: CY-DOT-15-26 TRACS H833001C
Location and Sponsor: Chino Valley/ADOT
Description: SR89 and Perkinsville Road Intersection Construct Roundabout

County: Yavapai

Project Name: SR 89 and Perkinsville Road Roundabout

Project Type: Surface Transportation

Lanes: 4
Phase Funding Source FY16 FY17 Fy18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Fy22
CON STP-CYMPO to ADOT for FY15 Project S 150
Total Programmed Funding S -8 $ -

TIPID: CY-MPO-15-06
Location and Sponsor: CYMPO/ADOT
Description: Funding dedicated to LTAP training for local public agencies

County: Yavapai

Project Name: LTAP Training
Project Type: Technical Training

Lanes: 4
Phase Funding Source FY16 FYi7 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22
PL STP $ S 2
Total Programmed Funding S -8 S 2

Fy23

FY23

FY23

Fy23

Fy24

FY24

Fr24

FY25

FY25

Fy2s

FY2s



Table 1 - Current Project List with all Amendments - August 8, 2017

Central Yavapai Metropolitan Planning Organization 2016 - 2025 MTIP

Federal and State Funded Projects (ry Funding Amount listed in 1,000's)

TIPID: CY-DOT-15-37 TRACS H837701C
Location and Sponsor: ADOT

Description: Construct Shoulder Widening from MP 330 to MP 333
Mile Length: 3

County: Yavapai

Phase Funding Source
CON STP - ADOT
Total Programmed Funding

TIPID: CY-PRV-14-25 County: Yavapai
Location and Sponsor: Prescott Valley / Prescott Valley & ADOT
Description: Construct Multi-use Path from Lakeshore Dr to SR 89A
Mile Length:

Phase Funding Source
CON TE- ADOT

CON LM - PRV

Total Programmed Funding

TIP ID: CY-MPO-15-01
Location and Sponsor: CYMPO
Description: CYMPO Regional Sign Project

County: Yavapai

Phase Funding Source
CON HSIP

CON HSIP - From FMPO
Total Programmed Funding

TIPID; CY-MPO-16-02
Location and Sponsor: CYMPO
Description: CYMPO Regional Safety Plan

County: Yavapai

Project Name: SR89A Shoulder Widening
Project Type: Surface Transportation

Lanes:

FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20
$ 2,300

$ 2300 3 -8 -8 - $

Project Name: Lakeshore Dr. - SR 89A, Prescott Valley - MUP (P.V. Pipeline)

Project Type: Transportation Enhancement

Lanes:
FY16 FY17 Fr18 FY19 FY20
$ 1,995
$ 11
$ 2116 $ - S - S -5

Project Name: HSIP Regional Sign Project
Project Type: Highway Safety Improvement Program

Lanes: 4
FY16 Fy17 Fvi8 FY19 FY20
$ 456 S 456
$ 137
$ -3 593 $§ 456 $ -8

Project Name: HSIP
Project Type: Highway Safety Improvement Program

Lanes: 0
Phase Funding Source FY16 FYi7 FY18 FY19 FY20
CON HSIP Transfer OA to ADOT for Prescott Valley MUP S 230 $ -
CON HSIP Re-Pay to FMPQ s 137
PL HSIP Contingency (Capped at 20%) for Safety Plan S 50 $ -
$ =
Total Pragrammed Funding S 457 $ - S - S

Fy21

Fy21

Fy21

FY22

Fy22

Fy22

FY23

FY23

Fy24

FY2s5

Fy25

FY25

Fy2s



